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To be the market leader and an enduring force 
in the paper, board and packaging industry, 

stakeholders, society and our nation.

To strive incessantly for excellence and sustain 
our position as a preferred supplier of quality 
paper, board and packaging material within 
a team environment and with a customer 
focussed strategy.
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Let integrity guide 
all our decisions.

Integrity

Facilitate process centric 
thinking to continually 
improve, correct, and 

Continuous
Improvement 
Mindset

Seek room for innovation 
in all our ideas, practices,

products & services.

Innovation

Reach out to others
through humility &

compassion.

Humility & 
Compassion

Facilitate process centric

We are Ethical in all our Actions
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Deliver unmatched 
customer centric 

experience.

Customer Centric

Operate with a sense 
of urgency in everything 

we do.

Sense of 
Urgency

Use teamwork to multiply 
our collective energies.

Teamwork

See change
as an opportunity.
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Our core business is to manufacture paper, 
paperboard and packaging products to provide 
local businesses and individuals quality products of 
international standard. We are very strong believer 
of the fact that Ethics and Good Practices play a 
vital role in advancement and betterment of the 
Company. To support our belief, we endeavor our 
best to follow these ethical and good practices.

Corporate Governance

We as a responsible corporate citizen strongly adhere 
to Corporate Governance principles and comply 
with regulatory obligations enforced by regulatory 
agencies for improving corporate performance. We 
believe in uprightness of performance and expect it 
to be a fundamental responsibility of our employees 
to act in the Company’s best interest while holding 

to neither solicit internal information from others nor 

information to any unauthorized persons/body.

Human Resource Development

We believe in individual respect and growth. Our 
employment and Human Resource policies develop 
individuals without race, religion, gender or any other 
discriminative factors. We provide equal opportunities 
with a team based management style employing 
incessant training and development programs for 
employees. These continuous improvement policies 

Transparent Financial Policies

for conducting business. We ensure transparency 
and integrity and follow the principles of accounting 

contemporary accounting codes. Any unsupportive 
or false entry, infringement of accounts for individual 
or company gain is strongly incoherent with our 
business codes and ethics.

Marketing and Industry Practices

We believe in free and fair business practices and open 
competitive markets. Developing any association 
within the segment, industry or with competitors to 

distort the pricing and availability is contradictory to 
our business code of conduct. Any anti-trust activity 

of suppliers is prohibited. Our marketing policies are 
customer focussed, placing high values in satisfying 
their requirements with emphasis on quality, service 
and product development. As a long term marketing 
strategy we vision to diversify and add value to 
our products while maintaining close liaisons with 
markets, customers and their needs.

Business Risk Management

Our risk management policies are geared to enhance 
shareholders worth, improve credit worthiness and 
minimize credit risk while diversifying income, supplier 
and customer bases and maintaining relationships 

Social and Community Commitments

We believe in community development without 

persons working for gains. We contribute our 
resources for better environment with an unprejudiced 
approach. Our Safety, Health and Environment (SHE) 
policies are geared towards unbiased employees’ 
betterment. Our positive contribution towards 
Community Related Services especially in health and 
education adds to economic development.

Environmental Management System - EMS

We invest in environmental projects with 
environment friendly policies to improve Health 
and Safety standards of employees, communities 
and surroundings. Our EMS continuously improves 
in light of advancement in technology and new 
understandings in Safety, Health and Environmental 
science. We are driving towards zero waste 
generation at the source and materials will be reused 
and recycled to minimize the need for treatment or 
disposal and to conserve resources and environment. 
We are working for the conservation of natural 
resources, energy and biodiversity by continuously 
improving our processes, practices and products.

Code of Ethics
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Karachi

Lahore

PUNJAB

KHYBER 
PAKHTUNKHWA

BALOCHISTAN

SINDH

Lakson Square, Building No.2,
Sarwar Shaheed Road, Karachi.

Mills
62 KM, Lahore-Multan Highway,
N-5, District Kasur.

14-Ali Block, New Garden
Town, Lahore.

Geographical Presence
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Organogram

Board of 
Directors

Internal
Audit

HR & Remuneration
Committee

Board Audit
Committee

Chief Executive 

Production

Engineering & 
Power

Supply Chain

Business Unit
(Paper & Board)

Business Unit
(Box Plant)

Finance

Administration &
Human Resource
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(M.Tons)
214,347

Sales Volume

RS. In million

22,191
Gross Sales

RS. In million

2,506
RS. In million

992

RS.
6.25

Earnings 
per Share

RS. In million

9,335
RS.

63.50
Closing 

Share Price

RS. In million

6,443

Year At a Glance
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Rupees in million

Key Figures 2018 2017

Gross sales 22,191 18,021
Net sales 18,965 15,401
EBITDA 2,880 2,223
Profit pre tax 1,431 904
Profit post tax 992 602
Share capital

Ordinary shares 1,470 1,470
Preference shares 901 901

Shareholders' equity 6,443 5,713
Total assets 17,304 15,437
Capital expenditure 693 669
Capital employed 11,621 10,717
Long-term financing (including current portion) 3,869 4,069

Key Ratios    2018 2017

Earnings per share - Rupees 6.25  3.66 
Breakup value per share - Rupees 37.69  32.73 
Price earning ratio 10.15  26.80 
Total Debt equity ratio 53 : 47  55 : 45 
Debt equity ratio (including current portion) 38 : 62  42 : 58 
Leverage ratio 1.69 : 1  1.70 : 1 
Current ratio 1.14 : 1  0.98 : 1 
Quick ratio 0.41 : 1  0.31 : 1 
Asset coverage ratio 2.06 : 1  1.96 : 1 
Interest coverage ratio 4.11 : 1  3.22 : 1 
Debt servicing coverage ratio 1.87 : 1  1.60 : 1 
Cash Ratio 0.12 : 1 0.11 : 1
Debtors days 32  29 
Inventory days 54  50 
Operating Cycle 41  33 

Key Figures & Ratios
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by JCR-VIS Credit Rating Company Limited as on June 2018

Long-Term A+ (A Plus)
• Good credit quality.
• ‘A’ ratings denote expectations of low credit risk.
• Protection factors are adequate.
• Risk factors may vary with possible changes in the economy.

Short-Term A-1 (A minus One)
• High certainty of timely payment.
• Liquidity factors are excellent and supported by good fundamental protection factors.
• Risk factors are minor.

Entity Rating
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2017

2018

2015

2013

2011

2016

2014

2012

2010

18
Billion (Rupees)

22
Billion (Rupees)

16
Billion (Rupees)

15
Billion (Rupees)

17
Billion (Rupees)

16
Billion (Rupees)

15
Billion (Rupees)

14
Billion (Rupees)

11
Billion (Rupees) 2009

8
Billion (Rupees)

Gross Sales Revenue
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2018 2015 2012 2011 2008

Awarded “Environment Excellence
Award 2018” by National Forum for
Environment & Health (NFEH).

Awarded “Environment Excellence
Award 2015” by National Forum for
Environment & Health (NFEH).

“Integrated Management System
(IMS)” which consists of:
• Quality Management System (QMS) 

ISO 9001:2008;
• Environmental Management System 

(EMS) ISO 14001:2004 and
• Occupational Health and Safety 

Assesment Series (OHSAS) 
18001:2007.

Awarded “Best Corporate 
Award” on Annual Report 
for the year 2010.

Awarded “Best Corporate 
Award” on Annual Report for 
the year 2007.
Awarded “Best Environmental 
Reporter” in ACCA-WWF 
Pakistan Environmental 
Reporting Awards 2007 in 
the Local Listed Company 
Category.
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2007 2006 2004 2003 2002

Awarded “Best 
Corporate Award” 
on Annual Report 
for the year 2005.

Recognized by 
Karachi Stock
Exchange (KSE) as 
one of the Top 25 
Companies for the 
year 2004.

Awarded “Best Corporate
Award” on Annual Report 
for the year 2002.

Recognized by Karachi Stock
Exchange (KSE) as one of the 
Top 25 Companies for the 
years 2002 and 2003.

Awarded “Best Corporate
Award” on Annual Report for 
the year 2000 and 2001.
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• Enhanced the power 
generation capacity on 
cheaper alternate fuel 
as 18 MW Coal Based 
Co-Generation Power 
Plant started commercial 
operations during the year.

• Installed Secondary Waste 
Water Treatment Plant, the 

achieve compliance with 
National Environmental 
Standards (NEQ).

Installed new Coal/
Biomass Fired Boiler 
with capacity of 
30 Ton per hour of 
steam.

Inked an agreement 
for installation of 18 
MW Coal Based Co-
Generation Power Plant.

Embarked on Solar 
energy by installing Solar 
panels of 291KW and  
installation of 1MW Solar 
panels is in pipeline.

2018 2014

2016 2012

Enhanced production 
capacity to 60,000 
Metric Tons after 
re-engineering of 
production facilities.

• Enhanced 
production capacity 
to 50,000 Metric 
Tons through 
addition of a three 
layers Board 
Machine (PM-4).

Coating Machine 
(CM-2).

Commenced 
commercial 
production with 
three machines 
having capacity of 
30,000 Metric Tons 
per annum.

Started 12.3 MW 
Captive Power 
Generation Plant 
as Century Power 
Generation Limited 
(a former subsidiary 
Company).

19991996

1990 1997

Milestones
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Added a new 
Corrugator with 
capacity of 24,000 
Metric Tons per 
annum.

Enhanced Box Making 
capacity to 30,000 
Metric Tons per annum 
after a New Box 
Machine is added with 
capacity of 8,000 Metric 
Tons per annum.

2011

2010

Enhanced production 
capacity to 240,000 
Metric Tons per annum 
after Coated Board 
Duplex Plant (PM-7) 
started its commercial 
operations.

• Enhanced production 
capacity to 110,000 
Metric Tons per annum 
after installation of 
Paper Machine (PM-6).

• Added Online Coating 
facility to three layers 
Board Machine (PM-4).

• Enhanced production 
capacity to 80,000 
Metric Tons per annum 
after installation of twin 
layer Board Machine 
(PM-5).

• Added a Corrugated 
Boxes Manufacturing 
Plant with capacity of 
22,000 Metric Tons 
per annum.

Enhanced Captive Power 
Generation capacity to 30 
MW after new 18 MW Co-
Generation Plant started 
commercial operations.

• Converted Power 

natural gas.
• Enhanced un-bleached 

and bleached pulp 
capacities.

• Merged Century Power 
Generation Limited 
(a former subsidiary 
Company) with the 
Company.

Installed Dissolved 
Air Floatation Plant 

kind in Pakistan for 

in Paper and Board 
Sector.

2008

2009

20062003

20052002
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As required under the Code of Corporate Governance, an annual evaluation of the 
Board of Directors of Century Paper & Board Mills Limited is carried out. The purpose 

is measured and benchmarked against expectations in the context of objectives set 
for the Company.

process leading to action plans. The overall assessment as Satisfactory is based on an 
evaluation of integral components, including vision, mission and values; engagement 
in strategic planning; formulation of policies; monitoring the organization’s business 

The Board of Directors of your Company received agendas and supporting written 

committee meetings. The board meets frequently enough to adequately discharge its 
responsibilities.  The non-executive and independent directors are equally involved in 
important decisions.

Iqbal Ali Lakhani
      Chairman

Dated: 09 August 2018

Review Report by the Chairman

Century Paper & Board Mills Limited14



Iqbal Ali Lakhani (Chairman)

Amin Mohammed Lakhani

Tasleemuddin Ahmed Batlay

Shahid Ahmed Khan

Kemal Shoaib

(Upto April 23rd, 2018)

Engr. M. Abdul Jabbar 
(From April 23rd, 2018)

Aftab Ahmad

Board of Directors
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Board’s Committees

Audit Committee

Kemal Shoaib (Chairman)

Amin Mohammed Lakhani

Tasleemuddin Ahmed Batlay

Human Resource &
Remuneration Committee

Engr. M. Abdul Jabbar (Chairman)

Amin Mohammed Lakhani

Tasleemuddin Ahmed Batlay

Aftab Ahmad (CEO)

Advisor

Sultan Ali Lakhani

Muhammad Rashid Dastagir
Email: rashid-dastagir@centurypaper.com.pk

Company Secretary

Mansoor Ahmed
Email: mansoor-ahmed@centurypaper.com.pk

Corporate Information
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Lakson Square, Building No.2,
Sarwar Shaheed Road,
Karachi - 74200, Pakistan.
Phone: (021) 38400000
Fax: (021) 35681163, 35683410
Email: info@centurypaper.com.pk
Website: www.centurypaper.com.pk

14-Ali Block, New Garden Town,
Lahore - 54600, Pakistan.
Phone: (042) 35886801-4
Fax: (042) 35830338 

Mills
62 KM, Lahore-Multan Highway,
N-5, District Kasur, Pakistan.
Phone: (049) 4511464-5, 4510061-2
Fax: (049) 4510063

External Auditors
BDO Ebrahim & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Email: info@bdoebrahim.com.pk

Shares Registrar
FAMCO Associates (Private) Limited
8-F, Near Hotel Faran, Nursery
Block-6, P.E.C.H.S. Shahra-e-Faisal, Karachi.
Phone: (021) 34380101-5 Fax: (021) 34380106
Email: info.shares@famco.com.pk
Website: www.famco.com.pk

Bankers

Conventional
Allied Bank Limited
Bank Al-Falah Limited
Habib Bank Limited
Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited
JS Bank Limited
MCB Bank Limited
National Bank of Pakistan
Soneri Bank Limited
Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited
The Bank of Punjab
Faysal Bank Limited

Islamic
Meezan Bank Limited
Dubai Islamic Bank
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Century is Committed to:

produced in environment-friendly, Healthy and Safe working conditions.

resources conservation and mitigation of risks.

5. Follow and abide by all the applicable Laws and Legal requirements.

6. Implement Century Value System and to endeavour that its employees are the best citizens 
following ethical values and good practices in advancement and betterment of the Company 
and the Society.

Integrated Management System Policy

Century Paper & Board Mills Limited18



• Ensure environment friendly operations, products and services.
• 

conformance to applicable laws and regulations.
• Promote environmental awareness to all employees and the community.
• Establish objectives and targets for continual improvement in resource conservation by waste 

control and safe operating practices.

Environment Policy

• Century excels in manufacturing of quality Paper, Paperboard and Corrugated Boxes for packaging.

• Century, a customer focussed Company, is always ready to accept challenges for achieving its 
mission.

• Century’s quality objectives are designed for enhancing customer satisfaction and operational 

• Century is committed to building Safe, Healthy and Environment friendly atmosphere.

• Century, with its professional and dedicated team, ensures continual improvement in quality and 

• Century values the social and economic well being of its partners and strives for a harmonious 
environment conducive to team performance.

Safety Policy

• Improve Occupational Health and Safety (OHS) performance continuously in all areas of operations.

• Implement necessary controls and measures for mitigation of accidents and associated risk by 
setting objectives and following applicable legal and other requirements.

• Promote OHS practices through training of employees for healthy and safe work environment.

• Communicate Safety Policy to all stakeholders and review it periodically for ensuring adequacy and 
compliance with OHSAS 18001 standards.

Annual Report 2018 19



The Company

The Century Paper & Board Mills Limited is listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX) and 

is located at Lakson Square Building No. 2, Sarwar Shaheed Road, Karachi, Pakistan. Phone: (021) 
38400000 and Fax: (021) 35681163 and 35683410. 

Ownership

On June 30, 2018 the Company has 2,058 shareholders.

Annual General Meeting

The annual shareholders meeting will be held on Friday, September 28, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. at Avari 
Towers Hotel, Karachi. Shareholders of the company are encouraged to participate.

Date of Book Closer

The register of the members and shares transfer books of the Company will remain closed from 
September 22, 2018 to September 28, 2018 (both days inclusive).

Dividend Announcement 

Dividend Payment

The proposal of the Board of Directors for dividend payment will be considered at the Annual General 
Meeting. If the proposal is approved, the cash dividend will be paid to persons listed in the register of 
members.
 
Income tax and zakat will be deducted in accordance with the current laws.

Under the provisions of Section 242 of the Companies Act, 2017, it is mandatory for a listed Company 
to pay cash dividend to its shareholders only through electronic mode directly into bank account 
designated by the entitled shareholder. In order to receive dividends directly into their bank account, 

it duly signed along with a copy of CNIC to the Registrar of the Company.

Shareholders Information
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Share Price and Trading Volumes 

The daily average trading volume are calculated based on number of trading days of the relevant 
quarter.

Financial Results

meetings are as follows:

Web Presence

Annual/Quarterly reports are regularly placed at the Company’s web site, www.centurypaper.com.pk.

Change of Address

All registered shareholders should send information for change of address to: The Corporate 
Department, Century Paper & Board Mills Limited, Lakson Square, Building No.2, Sarwar Shaheed 
Road, Karachi-74200, Pakistan.

Period
                                                                                              

Share Price  Daily 
Average of

Trading
VolumeHigh Low Closing

For the Year                          

First Quarter ending on September 30, 2018
Second Quarter ending on December 31, 2018
Third Quarter ending on April 30, 2019  
For the year ending on June 30, 2019
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Meetings Date

Audit Committee meeting to consider annual accounts of the Company for
the year ended June 30, 2017 August 08, 2017

Board of Directors meeting to consider annual accounts of the Company for
the year ended June 30, 2017 August 10, 2017

  ended June 30, 2018 September 21, 2017

Annual General meeting of Shareholders to consider annual accounts of the
Company for the year ended June 30, 2017 October 19, 2017

Audit Committee meeting to consider interim accounts of the Company for
October 16, 2017

Board of Directors meeting to consider interim accounts of the Company for
October 18, 2017

Audit Committee meeting to consider interim accounts of the Company for
the half year ended December 31, 2017 February 06, 2018

Board of Directors meeting to consider interim accounts of the Company for
the half year ended December 31, 2017 February 08 , 2018

Audit Committee meeting to consider interim accounts of the Company for
the nine months ended March 31, 2018 April 23, 2018

Board of Directors meeting to consider interim accounts of the Company for
the nine months ended March 31, 2018 April 23, 2018

Corporate Calendar

Century Paper & Board Mills Limited22



NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 35th Annual General Meeting of CENTURY PAPER & BOARD 
MILLS LIMITED will be held on Friday, September 28, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. at Avari Towers Hotel, Fatima 
Jinnah Road, Karachi to transact the following business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS

June 30, 2018 together with the Directors’ and Auditors’ reports thereon.

SPECIAL BUSINESS

4. To consider to pass the following resolutions as special resolution:

 a) “RESOLVED that the transactions carried out in normal course of business with associated 
companies as disclosed in Note No.42 during the year ended June 30, 2018 be and are hereby 

approve all the transactions carried out and to be carried out in normal course of business with 
associated companies during the ensuing year ending June 30, 2019 and in this connection 

actions and sign/execute any and all such documents/indentures as may be required in this 
regard on behalf of the Company.”

Statement under Section 134 of the Companies Act, 2017 in the above matter mentioned in item No.4 
is annexed.

    
                                     
By Order of the Board

    

                                    

Karachi:  August 28, 2018                                                                             Company Secretary  

Notice of Annual General Meeting
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NOTES:

1. The share transfer books of the Company will remain closed from September 22, 2018 to September 
28, 2018 (both days inclusive). Transfers received in order by the Shares Registrar of the Company, 
M/s. FAMCO Associates (Private) Limited, 8-F, Near Hotel Faran, Nursery, Block-6, P.E.C.H.S., 
Shahra-e-Faisal, Karachi up to the close of business on September 21, 2018 will be treated in time 
for entitlement of the dividend.

2. A member, who has deposited his/her shares into Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited, 
must bring his/her participant’s ID number and CDC account/sub-account number along with 
original Computerized National Identity Card (CNIC) or original Passport at the time of attending the 
meeting.

3. A member entitled to attend and vote at the Annual General Meeting may appoint another member 
as his/her proxy to attend, speak and vote instead of him/her.

not later than 48 hours before the time of the meeting.

5. Members holding shares in physical form are requested to promptly notify Share Registrar of the 
Company of any change in their addresses. Shareholders maintaining their shares in electronic 
form should have their address updated with their participant or CDC Investor Accounts Service.

6. CNIC numbers of shareholders are mandatorily required for dividend distribution. Shareholders are 
therefore requested to submit a copy of their CNIC (if not already provided) to the Share Registrar. 
In case of non-receipt of the copy of a valid CNIC, the Company would be unable to comply with 
SRO 831(1)/2012 dated July 05, 2012 of SECP and therefore will be constrained under SECP order 
dated July 13, 2015 to withhold the payment of dividend of such shareholders. The shareholders 
while sending CNIC must quote their respective folio number and name of the Company.  

7. Under the provisions of Section 242 of the Companies Act, 2017 and the Companies (Distribution 
of Dividends) Regulations, 2017, it is mandatory for a listed Company to pay cash dividend to its 
shareholders only through electronic mode directly into bank account designated by the entitled 
shareholders.

 
 Shareholders who have not yet submitted their International Bank Account Number (IBAN) are 

duly signed along with a copy of CNIC to the Registrar of the Company M/s. Famco Associates 
(Private) Limited, Near Hotel Faran, Nursery, Block–6, P.E.C.H.S, Shahrah-e-Faisal, Karachi, in case 
of physical shares.

 
 In case shares are held in CDC then Electronic Credit Mandate Form must be submitted directly to 

shareholder’s broker/participant/CDC account services.
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facilitate the members of the Company receiving Annual Financial Statements and Notices through 

receive Annual Financial Statements and Notices of the Company through e-mail in future. In this 
respect members are hereby requested to convey their consent via e-mail on a standard request 
form which is available at the Company website i.e. www.centurypaper.com.pk. Please ensure that 

of any change in the registered e-mail address.

9. (i) The rates of deduction of income tax from dividend payments under the Income Tax Ordinance, 
2001 are as follows:

 (ii) Withholding Tax exemption from the dividend income, shall only be allowed if copy of valid tax 

tax will be determined separately on ‘Filer/Non-Filer’ status of Principal shareholder as well as joint-
holder(s) based on their shareholding proportions, in case of joint accounts.

 In this regard all shareholders who hold shares jointly are requested to provide shareholding 
proportions of Principal shareholder and Joint-holder(s) in respect of shares held by them (only if 
not already provided) to our Shares Registrar, in writing as follows:

 The required information must reach our Shares Registrar within 10 days of this notice, otherwise 
it will be assumed that the shares are equally held by Principal shareholder and Joint Holder(s).

Company
Name

Folio/CDS
Account 

No.

Total 
Shares

Principal Shareholder Joint Shareholder

Name and 
CNIC No.

Shareholding 
Proportion

(No. of 
Shares)

Name and 
CNIC No.

Shareholding 
Proportion

(No. of 
Shares)
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(iv) For any query/problem/information, the investors may contact the Company Secretary 
at phone: (021) 38400000 and email address mansoor@lakson.com.pk and/or FAMCO 
Associates (Private) Limited at phone: (021) 34380101-5 and email address: info.shares@
famco.com.pk.

(v) Corporate shareholders having CDC accounts are required to have their National Tax Number 
(NTN) updated with their respective participants, whereas corporate physical shareholders 

Company name and their respective folio numbers. Without the NTN Company would not be 

such cases. 

to registered address of the Company 10 days before holding of the Annual General Meeting. If the 

at a geographical location, to participate in the meeting through video conference at least 10 days 
prior to date of the meeting, the Company will arrange video conference facility in the city subject 
to availability of such facility in that city.

 “I/We, ____________________ of _____________, being a member of Century Paper & Board Mills 
Limited, holder of __________ ordinary share(s) as per Registered Folio No. ______ hereby opt for 
video conference facility at _____________.”

 The Company will intimate members regarding venue of video conference facility at least 5 days 
before the date of the Annual General Meeting along with complete information necessary to enable 
them to access the facility.

11. Members can exercise their right to demand a poll subject to meeting requirements of Section 
143 to Section 145 of the Companies Act, 2017 and applicable clauses of the Companies (Postal 
Ballot) Regulations, 2018. 

12. Form of Proxy is enclosed.
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This statement sets out the material facts concerning the Special Business, given in agenda item No.4 of 
the notice will be considered to be passed by the members. The purpose of the Statement is to set forth the 
material facts concerning such Special Business. 

1. Agenda Item No.4(a) of the Notice – Transactions carried out with associated companies during the 
year ended June 30, 2018 to be passed as a Special Resolution.

 The transactions carried out in normal course of business with associated companies (Related parties) 
were being approved by the Board as recommended by the Audit Committee on quarterly basis 
pursuant to clause 15 of Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2017.

 During the Board meeting it was pointed out by the Directors that as the majority of Company Directors 
were interested in these transactions due to their common directorship and holding of shares in the 
associated companies, the quorum of directors seemingly could not be formed for approval of some of 
these transactions which have to be approved by the shareholders in the General meeting.

carried out and to be carried out with associated companies during the ensuing year ending June 30, 
2019 to be passed as a Special Resolution.

 The Company would be conducting transactions with associated companies in the normal course of 
business. The majority of Directors are interested in these transactions due to their common directorship 
and shareholding in the associated companies. Therefore, such transactions with associated companies 
have to be approved by the shareholders.

 In order to comply with the provisions of clause 15 of Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) 

carried out and to be carried out in normal course of business with associated companies during the 
ensuing year ending June 30, 2019.

 The Directors are interested in the resolutions to the extent of their common directorships and 
shareholding in the associated companies and the privileges attached thereto only.

Statement of Material Facts
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÷Owner’s Equity
Rs.’m’ 6,443

Total Assets
Rs.’m’ 17,304

Return on Equity
15%

÷

÷ ÷ –

– – + + +

+

xmargin 5.23%

Total Liabilities
Rs.’m’ 10,861

Total Assets
Rs.’m’ 17,304Rs.’m’ 992

Net Sales
Rs.’m’ 18,965

Owner’s Equity
Rs.’m’ 6,443

 

Assets Turnover
1.095 times

Ownership Ratio
37%

Return on Assets
5.73 times

Sales 
Rs.’m’ 18,965 Rs.’m’ 17,973

Gross 
Sales

Rs.’m’ 22,191

Sales

Rs.’m’ 3,226 Rs.’m’ 7,691 Rs.’m’ 9,613 Rs.’m’ 6,730 Rs.’m’ 4,131

Share 

Rs.’m’ 2,371
Reserves

Rs.’m’ 4,072

DuPont Analysis
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2018 %age 2017
-------------- Rupees in thousands --------------

Wealth Generated

Gross Turnover 22,190,953 18,021,243

Purchased material and services (13,668,510)

Value Added 5,348,992 4,352,733

Other Income 75,438 113,859
Total 5,424,430 4,466,592
Wealth Distributed

To Employees

1,066,509 20 954,993 21

To Government
Income Tax, Sales Tax, Import Duty

and Workers’ Welfare Fund 1,938,944 36 1,604,440 36
To providers of Capital

Dividend to Shareholders (Note) 406,782 7 725,515 16

Finance cost on borrowed funds 460,354 8 406,945 9

Retained in Business

1,551,841 29 774,699 18
TOTAL 5,424,430 100 4,466,592 100

G

R

E

C

36%

15%

20%

29%
G   To Government

R   Retained in Business

E   To Employees

C   To Providers of Capital

Statement of Value Added
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Rupees in million

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Balance Sheet

Share Capital
  Ordinary shares 1,470 1,470 1,470 1,470 1,470 1,060 
  Preference shares 901 901 901 901 901 2,103 

Reserves 4,071 3,342 3,479 3,147 3,373 2,656 

Shareholders’ equity 6,442 5,713 5,850 5,519 5,745 5,819 

Long-term financing (including current portion) 3,869 4,070 4,824 4,771 4,130 4,425 

Deferred taxation – Liability 1,309 934 695 578 661 540 

Capital employed 11,621 10,717 11,370 10,868 10,536 10,784 

Property, plant and equipment 9,590 9,723 10,087 9,414 8,340 8,857 

Other non-current assets 24 10 6 12 8 19 

Net current assets / Working capital 961 (98) 331 821 1,405 1,634 

Profit and Loss

Sales – gross 22,191 18,021 15,603 15,391 17,132 16,513 
Sales – net 18,965 15,401 13,389 13,186 14,668 14,236 
Gross profit 2,506 1,792 1,267 878 2,021 2,547 
Operating profit 1,892 1,311 792 400 1,529 2,100 
Profit / (loss) before tax 1,431 904 436  (176) 914 1,407 
Profit / (loss) after tax 992 602 322  (205) 630 929 
EBITDA 2,880 2,223 1,669 1,307 2,441 3,007 
Cash Flows

Net cash flow from operating activities 727 1,302 1,536 961 1,034 1,678 

Net cash flow from investing activities (664)  (1,529)  (1,897)  (251)  (305)

Net cash flow from financing activities (1,480) 54 641  (983)  (1,289)

Changes in cash and cash equivalents (843) 60  (295)  (200) 84 

Cash and cash equivalents – Year end (2,614)  (1,771)  (1,831)  (1,536)  (1,336)

Others

Number of Employees 1,646 1,548 1,521 1,543 1,519 1,643 

Number of shares (million)
Ordinary shares 147 147 147 147 147 106 
Preference shares 90 90 90 90 90 210 

Summarized Six Year Data
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Net SalesTotal Assets (Rupees in million)
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2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

13 12 9 7 14 18

EBITDA margin to sales 15 14 12 10 17 21

8 6 3 (1) 6 10

5 4 2 (2) 4 7

Return on equity 15 11 6 (4) 11 16

Return on capital employed 16 11 6 2 13 18

Operating Performance / Liquidity

Total assets turnover (excl. CWIP) 1.13 : 1 1.02 : 1 0.90 : 1 1.07 : 1 1.13 : 1 1.08 : 1

Fixed assets turnover 2.08 : 1 1.58 : 1 1.37 : 1 1.68 : 1 1.73 : 1 1.58 : 1

Debtors turnover 11.23 : 1 12.64 : 1 12.79 : 1 14.12 : 1 15.63 : 1 14.80 : 1

Debtors days 32 29 29 26 23 25

Inventory turnover 6.77 : 1 7.37 : 1 6.53 : 1 5.42 : 1 5.52 : 1 6.34 : 1

Inventory days 54 50 56 67 66 58

Creditors turnover 8.11 : 1 7.95 : 1 8.58 : 1 11.10 : 1 12.64 : 1 11.78 : 1

Creditors days 45 46 43 33 29 31

Operating cycle days 41 33 42 60 60 52

Return on assets (excl. CWIP) 5.89 3.98 2.16 (1.67) 4.85 7.02

Current ratio 1.14 : 1 0.98 : 1 1.07 : 1 1.21 : 1 1.41 : 1 1.59 : 1

Quick / Acid test ratio 0.41 : 1 0.31 : 1 0.33 : 1 0.34 : 1 0.31 : 1 0.46 : 1
Capital Market / Capital
Structure Analysis
Market value per share Rs 63.50 98.05 52.04 58.92 53.30 27.05

Breakup value / (Net assets/shares) Rs 37.69 32.73 33.66 31.41 32.94 35.05

Earnings / (loss) per share (pre tax) Rs 9.24 5.71 2.53 (1.69) 5.75 9.93

Earnings / (loss) per share (post tax) Rs 6.25 3.66 1.76 (1.89) 3.46 5.30

Price earning ratio 10.15 : 1 26.80 : 1 29.57 : 1 (31.17) : 1 15.40 : 1 5.10 : 1

Market price to breakup value 1.68 : 1 3.00 : 1 1.55 : 1 1.88 : 1 1.62 : 1 0.77 : 1

Debt equity ratio 38 : 62 42 : 58 45 : 55 46 : 54 42 : 58 43 : 57

Weighted average cost of debt 6.67 6.14 7.20 10.03 10.35 11.56

Interest coverage ratio 4.11 : 1 3.22 : 1 2.23 : 1 0.69 : 1 2.49 : 1 3.03 : 1

Financial Performance
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(Rupees in thousands)

 1st Qtr.  2nd Qtr.  3rd Qtr.  4th Qtr.  Annual 

 48,376  56,496  55,811  53,664  214,347 

Gross Sales  4,696,709  5,707,259  5,978,648  5,808,337  22,190,953 

Sales tax  (682,951)  (830,424)  (868,777)  (844,228)

Net Sales  4,013,758  4,876,835  5,109,871  4,964,109  18,964,573 

Cost of sales  (3,535,845)  (4,189,306)  (4,409,422)  (4,324,230)

 477,913  687,529  700,449  639,879  2,505,770 

General & administrative expenses  (99,283)  (112,292)  (99,185)  (114,994)

Selling & distribution  expenses  (30,114)  (29,284)  (32,224)  (37,582)

Others operating expenses  (25,129)  (40,942)  (38,033)  (30,576)

Other income  13,575  17,572  23,059  21,232  75,438 

 336,962  522,583  554,066  477,959  1,891,570 

Finance cost  (120,452)  (116,373)  (111,487)  (112,042)

 216,510  406,210  442,579  365,917  1,431,216 

Taxation  (64,953)  (123,285)  (132,774)  (118,345)

 151,557  282,925  309,805  247,572  991,859 

 0.92  1.81  1.98  1.54  6.25 

EBITDA  565,251  768,479  810,349  735,830  2,879,909 
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Rupees in million

2018 18 vs 17 2017 17 vs 16 2016 16 vs 15
Balance Sheet Amount % Amount Amount

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment

9,122 97 9,421 94 10,038 132
Capital work in progress 467 155 302 616 49 3

Intangible assets 3 150 2 100 2 50
Long-term loans and advances 15 300 5 500 1 20
Long-term deposits 6 150 4 133 3 100

CURRENT ASSETS
Stores and spares 1,290 95 1,365 120 1,137 105
Stock in trade 2,897 148 1,963 113 1,732 87
Trade debts 2,366 149 1,585 125 1,265 108
Loans and advances 69 986 7 47 15 94
Trade deposits and short-term prepayments 88 104 85 106 80 2000
Other receivables 11 275 4 100 4 133
Tax refunds due from Government 262 115 227 176 129 111
Taxation-net 292 121 241 78 309 169
Cash and bank balances 416 184 226 104 217 179

TOTAL ASSETS 17,304 15,437 14,981

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

Ordinary shares 1,470 100 1,470 100 1,470 100
Preference shares 901 100 901 100 901 100

Reserves 4,071 122 3,342 96 3,479 111

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
2,822 94 2,988 77 3,878 93

Deferred taxation 1,309 140 934 134 695 120

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 2,216 120 1,841 117 1,581 127
Interest and mark-up accrued 40 105 38 93 42 98
Short-term borrowings 3,427 121 2,840 143 1,989 102
Un-claimed dividend 1 - 1 -

1,047 97 1,082 114 946 152

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 17,304 15,437 14,981

0 20 40 60 80 100

2016

2017

2018

Property Plant Equipment Current Assets

Horizontal Analysis
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Rupees in million
2018 2017 2016

Amount % Amount Amount
Balance Sheet

ASSETS
NON CURRENT ASSETS
Property plant and equipment

9,122 52.72 9,421 61.03 10,038 67.01
Capital work in progress 467 2.70 302 1.96 49 0.33

Intangible assets 3 0.02 2 0.01 2 0.01
Long-term loans and advances 15 0.09 5 0.03 1 0.01
Long-term deposits 6 0.03 4 0.03 3 0.02

CURRENT ASSETS
Stores and spares 1,290 7.45 1,365 8.84 1,137 7.59
Stock in trade 2,897 16.74 1,963 12.72 1,732 11.56
Trade debts 2,366 13.67 1,585 10.27 1,265 8.44
Loans and advances 69 0.40 7 0.05 15 0.10
Trade deposits and short-term prepayments 88 0.51 85 0.55 80 0.53
Other receivables 11 0.06 4 0.03 4 0.03
Tax refunds due from Government 262 1.51 227 1.47 129 0.86
Taxation-net 292 1.69 241 1.56 309 2.06
Cash and bank balances 416 2.40 226 1.46 217 1.45

TOTAL ASSETS 17,304 100 15,437 100 14,981 100

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

Ordinary shares 1,470 8.50 1,470 9.52 1,470 9.81
Preference shares 901 5.21 901 5.84 901 6.01

Reserves 4,071 23.53 3,342 21.65 3,479 23.22

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
2,822 16.31 2,988 19.36 3,878 25.89

Deferred taxation 1,309 7.56 934 6.05 695 4.64

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 2,216 12.81 1,841 11.93 1,581 10.55
Interest and mark-up accrued 40 0.23 38 0.25 42 0.27
Short-term borrowings 3,427 19.80 2,840 18.40 1,989 13.27
Un-claimed dividend 1 - 1 -

1,047 6.05 1,082 7.01 946 6.31

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 17,304 100 15,437 100 14,981 100

Vertical Analysis
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Rupees in million

2018 18 vs 17 2017 17 vs 16 2016 16 vs 15
Amount % Amount Amount

Sales – net 18,965 123 15,401 115 13,389 102
Cost of sales 121 (13,610) 112 (12,122) 98

2,506 140 1,792 141 1,267 144
General and administrative expenses 114 (375) 99 (379) 106
Selling and distribution expenses 112 (115) 101 (114) 101
Other operating income 75 66 114 178 64 94
Other operating charges 130 (104) 226 (46) 63

1,892 144 1,311 166 792 198
Finance cost 113 (407) 114 (356) 62

1,431 158 904 207 436 248
Taxation 145 (302) 265 (114) 393

992 165 602 187 322 157

Rupees in million

2018 18 vs 17 2017 17 vs 16 2016 16 vs 15
Amount % Amount Amount

Sales – net 18,965 100.00 15,401 100.00 13,389 100.00
Cost of sales 86.79 (13,610) 88.37 (12,122) 90.54

2,506 13.21 1,792 11.64 1,267 9.46
General and administrative expenses 2.25 (375) 2.43 (379) 2.83
Selling and distribution expenses 0.68 (115) 0.75 (114) 0.85
Other operating income 75 0.40 114 0.74 64 0.48
Other operating charges 0.71 (104) 0.68 (46) 0.34

1,892 9.98 1,311 8.51 792 5.92
Finance cost 2.43 (407) 2.64 (356) 2.66

1,431 7.55 904 5.87 436 3.26
Taxation 2.31 (302) 1.96 (114) 0.85

992 5.23 602 3.91 322 2.40

Horizontal Analysis

Vertical Analysis
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in second consecutive year. However, in later half 
of FY2017-18, imbalances in economy in the form 

of foreign exchange reserves cropped up. To curb 
these imbalances, Government resorted to tightening 
measures including imposition of regulatory duties on 
imports, PKR Depreciation and Policy rate increases. 

Despite of the ups and downs in the economy, I am 
very delighted to share that FY2017-18 was another 
successful year for the Company as both its topline 

the landmark of Rs. 20 billion and stood at Rs. 22.2 

to last year gross sales of Rs. 18 billion. Improvement 

 
Rs. 6.25 as against last year of Rs. 3.66. Better results 
have been achieved with well devised strategy and 

Company. Here, I also like to point out some prudent 
decision making done by the management of your 
Company in the past years which is paying back well. 
Like the investment made in Coal Fired Co-Generation 

in energy but it also remained pivotal in providing 
economical energy for plant operations despite the 
prices of alternate fuels were going up rapidly.

It is a matter of great satisfaction for me that because of 

Company has resumed dividend streams for its Ordinary 

shareholders and the Company has declared cash 

Since last year the production facilities have been 
operated almost close to their achievable capacities. 
Realizing this the management of your Company already 

step towards achieving this objective, a contract has 
been signed with Posco Daewoo Corporation of Korea 
for acquisition of a new state-of-the-art Board Machine. 
The estimated capital outlay of this mega project is USD 
120 million. I like to assure you that all the technical and 

meantime various small investments are being done to 
enhance productivity of existing production facilities as 
a stop gap arrangement to maximize the volumes in the  
ensuing year. 

Your Company also gives utmost consideration to 
wellbeing of society. With great pleasure, I like to share 
that during the year Company has started “Smart School” 
initiative to provide education to the non-school going 
children who are involved in the child labor. Moreover, 
in line with its moto of “Clean Green Sustainable”, your 
Company is in process of installing Solar Panels which 
will further reduce its Carbon footprint. Furthermore, I 
like to emphasize that Pakistan is moving fast towards 
water scarcity and realizing the gravity of the matter, 
your Company has started a drive for conservation of 
“Water” with the slogan “Water for Nation”. This objective 
of “Water for Nation” drive is to spread awareness in 
its employees and people in the vicinity on need and 

Going forward, It is expected that, as smooth transition of 
the government has taken place, political and economic 
stability will come henceforth. The consistency in 
Government policies will provide conducive environment 

desire is to take the Company to higher echelons and it 

stakeholders. 

I am extremely thankful to valued customers, reliable 
bankers, esteemed shareholders and dedicated 
employees for their contribution towards the better 
fortune of the Company.

IQBAL ALI LAKHANI
Chairman

Dated: August 09, 2018

Chairman’s Message
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BUSINESS PERFORMANCE REVIEW

year. The economic growth positively impacted all sectors including Paper & Paperboard 
sector. Moreover, imports of Paper & Paperboard in general and Coated Board in particular 
registered declining trend. This all led to better capacity utilization by domestic industry. 
In the growing market, your Company has managed to maintain its market share with its 
quality products through better capacity utilization. 

last year volumes of 214,470 metric tons. 

during the year under review as compared to last year sales volumes of 203,752 metric 

at Rs. 18.96 billion as compared to Rs. 15.40 billion of the last year. Although volumes 

during the course of year under review by passing on impact of the increasing input costs 
and rationalization of the prices of various products.

On behalf of the Board of 
Directors (BOD), I am pleased 
to present the Annual Report 
of Century Paper & Board 
Mills Limited (CPBM) for the 
year ended June 30th 2018, 

statements and Auditor’s Report 
thereon.

Directors’ Report
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after tax (PAT) stayed at Rs. 992 million as compared to Rs. 602 million during last year. PBT and PAT margin 
have improved by 168 BPS and 132 BPS respectively.Tax expense for the year increased to Rs. 439 million 
as compared to Rs. 302 million during last year including deferred tax expense of Rs. 384 million while it was 
Rs.  245 million during last year.

FINANCE COST
Finance cost of the Company has increased to Rs. 460 million during the year under review from Rs. 407 

more viable during the year on the backdrop of volatile PKR/USD parity.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS
Your Company has posted better results for the year under review as compared to last year.  Summarized 

Rupees in million
2018 2017 Variance

Sales 18,965 15,401
Cost of Sales 16,459 (13,609)

2,506 1,792
Admin, Selling and other Expenses 690 (595)
Other Income 75 114 ( )

1,891 1,311
Financial Charges 460 (407)

1,431 904
Taxation 439 (302)

992 602
Sales Volumes (Metric Tons) 214,347 203,752
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EARNINGS PER SHARE
The dividend attributable to the cumulative preference 
shares for the year under review stood at Rs. 72 

attributable to the ordinary shareholders stood at Rs. 
919 million (L.Y. Rs. 538 million). On this basis the 
earnings per share for the year have increased to Rs. 
6.25 as compared to last year’s earnings per share 
of Rs.3.66.

MARKET CAPITALIZATION
KSE 100 Index decreased from 46,565 points at 
beginning of the year to 41,911 points by the year 
end. This trend also impacted market price of your 

high of Rs. 99.75 and a low of Rs. 57.33. Accordingly, 
closing share price reduced to Rs. 63.5 per share 
at the current year end from Rs. 98.05 at the last 
year ended June 30, 2017 with a resultant market 
capitalization of Rs. 9,335 million (L.Y. Rs. 14,415 
million).

CONTRIBUTION TO THE NATIONAL 
EXCHEQUER
Your Company’s contribution to the National 
Exchequer for the year stayed at Rs. 3,720 million, 

of the last year. This total contribution includes Rs. 
3,226 million (L.Y. Rs. 2,620 million) as Sales Tax, Rs. 
394 million (L.Y. Rs. 299 million) as Customs Duty 
and Rs. 100 million (L.Y. Rs.96 million) as Income 
Tax - net of tax refund of Rs. 36 million (L.Y. Rs. 108 
million).

APPROPRIATION
During the year, your Company has declared Interim 
dividend on Ordinary shares and Preference shares 
amounting to Rs. 221 million and Rs. 20 million 
respectively. The following appropriations have been 
made accordingly:

 Rupees
in million

Total Comprehensive Income for the year 970.28

267.10

Available for appropriation 1,237.38

Interim Cash Dividend on Ordinary Shares (220.53)

Cash Dividend on Preference Shares (19.90)

Total Appropriations 240.43

Balance carried forward 996.95

Contribution To National Exchequer
(Rupees in million)
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to Rs. 110.26 million for its Ordinary Shareholders 

Directors also declared dividend of Rs. 56.08 million 
for its Preference Shareholders making it total of Rs. 
75.98 million for the year. 

Directors also propose transfer of Rs. 686.77 million 

the proposed transfer, General Reserve Balance will 
increased to Rs. One (1) billion. 

Directors’ Report

Earnings per Share (Rupees)

-2
-1
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Annual Report 2018 43



During the year Company has 
made capital expenditure of Rs. 

line with Company’s strategy to 
have multiple energy options, 
your Company  has  embarked 
on Solar energy during the year 
under review by installing Solar 

for installation of solar panels 

this your Company has done 
expenditure on refurbishment 
of GTG-Engines of gas based 
Co-Generation Power Plant, 
upgradation of quality control 

and expansion of storage 
areas to improve operational 

Storage Area  Expansion

Solar Panels - 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
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RISK MITIGATION
The Board of Directors, Board’s Audit Committee 
and Steering Committee comprising of senior 

of the Company are responsible for oversight of 
Company’s operations and to evolve proactive 
strategy to mitigate any potential adverse impact of 
foreseen risks. The information about major risks and 
their mitigants is provided below:

STRATEGIC RISK
Strategic risk relates to the Company’s future 
business plans and strategies, including the risks 
associated with the macro-environment in which it 
operates like demand for its products, competitive 
threats, technology and product innovation etc.

The Company regularly keeps track on the changing 
market trends and seek feedback from the regular 
and prospective customers of the Company. 
The company ensures that its products best suit 
its customers’ current and future needs at the 

to counter the competition and to retain and improve 
its market share.

OPERATIONAL RISKS
Operational risk results in disruption of operations due 
to scarcity of material, energy outages and dearth 
of skilled human resource. To manage these risks, 

steam generation facilities running on alternate 
fuels. Human Resource is developed through 
providing appropriate in-house and external training 
opportunities on continuous basis.

FINANCIAL RISK

Credit Risk
Credit risk relates to the risk that a Company may 
encounter as result of failure of the counter parties 
to satisfy their debts or obligation in accordance with 

the agreed terms of credit. All the Financial assets 
of the Company have credit risk other than “Cash in 

risk with a well devised credit policy in place, which is 
reviewed and approved by CEO periodically with the 
internal guidelines and regulatory requirements.

Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk arises when the Company has 

business condition.

Interest Rate Risk

Company’s exposure to interest rate is associated 
with the long-term loans and short-term borrowings.

counters interest rate risk by utilizing optimal mix of 

Foreign Exchange Risk

exchange risk on its import of raw material and plant 
and machinery to be settled in short term. For long-
term contracts, Company enters into appropriate 
Hedge arrangement, wherever possible, to counter 
foreign exchange risk.

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital 
base so as to maintain investors, creditors and 

as a going concern. The Company manages its 
capital structure and makes appropriate adjustments 
to move with the economic changes and the risk 
associated with the Company’s asset. Company’s 
management believes in maintaining appropriate 
debt equity ratio.

Directors’ Report
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CORPORATE INFORMATION
Changes in the Composition of the Board
One casual vacancy occurred during the year after 

M. Abdul Jabbar was appointed in his place for the 
remaining period. The Board wishes to record its 
appreciation for the valuable services rendered by the 
outgoing Director and welcomes the new Director.
Subsequent to year end, election of Directors has  
been taken place in EOGM held on July 17, 2018. 
Following eight directors including seven (7) males 
and one (1) female director have been elected for 
next term of three years:-

Newly constituted Board has elected Mr. Iqbal Ali 
Lakhani as Chairman and Mr. Aftab Ahmad as Chief 

Board Meetings
Five meetings of the Board of Directors were held 
during the year ended June 30, 2018. Attendance by 
each Director was as under:

 Name of Director Meetings 
Attended

Mr. Iqbal Ali Lakhani (Chairman) 5
 Mr. Amin Mohammed Lakhani 3
 3
Mr. Tasleemuddin Ahmed Batlay 5
Mr. Shahid Ahmed Khan 5

AUDIT COMMITTEE
An Audit Committee was set up by the Board since the 
enforcement of the Code of Corporate Governance. 
During the year, an independent Director was its 
Chairman and two Non-Executive Directors were 
members. Four meetings of the Committee were held 
during the year ended June 30, 2018. Attendance by 
each Director was as under:

 Name of Director  Meetings 
Attended

Mr. Kemal Shoaib (Chairman) 4
 Mr. Amin Mohammed Lakhani 2
Mr. Tasleemuddin Ahmed Batlay 4

Subsequent to election of Directors on July 17, 2018, 
Board of Director in its meeting held on July 30, 2018 
reconstituted the Audit Committee comprising of the 
following members:-

Mr. Kemal Shoaib Chairman
Mr. Amin Mohammed Lakhani Member
 Mr. Tasleemuddin Ahmed Batlay Member

The terms of reference of the Audit Committee have 
been duly prescribed by the Board including those 

In addition the Audit Committee is free to ask for 
any information and explanation in order to satisfy 

controls. The committee met at least once in a quarter 

judgmental area with reference to Company’s business. 
The Audit Committee gives its recommendation to the 

are duly endorsed by the CEO and CFO.

 Name of Director Meetings 
Attended

Mr. Kemal Shoaib 5
 
(Till April 23, 2018) 3

Mr. Aftab Ahmad (CEO) 5

Engr. M. Abdul Jabbar
 (From April 23, 2018) 1

Directors’ Report

Independent Directors
Mr. Kemal Shoaib
Engr. M. Abdul Jabbar - Nominee Director (NIT)

Non-executive Directors
Mr. Iqbal Ali Lakhani - Chairman
Mr. Amin Mohammed Lakhani

Mr. Tasleemuddin Ahmed Batlay
Mr. Shahid Ahmed Khan

Executive Director
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HUMAN RESOURCE & REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE
The Board in accordance with the Code of Corporate 
Governance has also constituted Human Resource 
and Remuneration Committee. It comprised of the 
following three Directors during the year:

Mr. Amin Mohammed Lakhani Chairman
Mr. Tasleemuddin Ahmed Batlay Member
 Mr. Aftab Ahmad Member

One meeting of the committee was held during 
the year which was attended by all members. The 
terms and reference of the committee includes but 
not limited to those as mentioned in the Code of 
Corporate Governance. Subsequent to election of 
director on July 17, 2018, Board of Director in its 
meeting held on July 30, 2018 reconstituted the 
Human Resource and Remuneration Committee 
comprising the following members:-

Engr. M. Abdul Jabbar Chairman
Mr. Amin Mohammed Lakhani Member
 Mr. Tasleemuddin Ahmed Batlay Member
 Mr. Aftab Ahmad Member

DIRECTOR REMUNERATION
The remuneration of the Board members is approved 
by the Board itself. However, in accordance with the 
Code of Corporate Governance,it is ensured that no 
Director takes part in deciding his own remuneration. 
The Company does not pay remuneration to non-
executive directors except fee for attending the 
meetings. Please refer note 41 of the Financial 
Statements for information on remuneration of Chief 

June 30, 2018.

The terms and conditions of Director Mr. Iqbal 
 

Mr. Aftab Ahmad were revised by the Board 
subsequent to their re-appointment for a three year 
term after the elections of Directors in July 2018.

CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL REPORTING
Your Company is committed to good corporate 
governance. The Board acknowledges its 
responsibility in respect of Corporate and Financial 
Reporting Framework. These Financial Statements 
together with the notes thereto have been drawn 
up, in conformity with the Companies Act, 2017. 
International Financial Reporting Standards wherever 
applicable have been followed in their preparation.

Proper books of accounts have been maintained by 
the Company.

Appropriate accounting policies have been 

statements and accounting estimates are based on 
reasonable and prudent judgement.

There are no doubts upon the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern.

There has been no material departure from the best 
practices of the Code of Corporate Governance, 
as detailed in the listing regulations of the stock 
exchange.

The system of internal control is sound in design and 

Company’s business and of its operations.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE
The Statement of Compliance with the Code of 
Corporate Governance is annexed with the report.

MATERIAL CHANGES
There have been no material change since June 30, 
2018 to date of the report and the Company has 
not entered into any commitment during this period, 

position of the Company. 

PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING
Pattern of Shareholding of the Company as at June 
30, 2018, along with the necessary information is 
annexed to this report. There were 2,058 shareholders 
on the record of the Company as at June 30, 2018.

Directors’ Report
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Your Company being customer-focused is 
committed to ensure safer and environment-friendly 
operations, products and services. Your Company is 

OH&S18001:2007, EMS ISO14001:2015, and QMS 
ISO9001:2015.

Your Company is also continually working to 
promote a quality conscious and safe working 
environment. Comprehensive risk assessment and 
related preventive measures are vigorously pursued 
to achieve zero accident. Training sessions are 
regularly conducted for employees to enhance the 
Safety Awareness.

SHEQ framework is reviewed by the Company at 
regular intervals, followed by concrete steps for 
its improvement which includes the continuous 
monitoring of energy consumption, gaseous 
emission from boilers & power plants and waste 
water disposal.

Resource conservation has drawn focus in recent 
years; in this regard your Company has focused 
areas of energy and water. Company has adopted 
energy saving systems and cleaner production 
practices. Through regular monitoring and best 
practices we have been able to achieve overall 
improvements in utilization of energy resources. 

water by partially replacing it against fresh water thus 
saving underground water.

Your Company was awarded the 2018 Annual 
Environment Excellence Award (AEEA) by 
National Forum for Environment & Health (NFEH) 
in recognition of Company’s performance on 
Environment for operating beyond legal obligations 
and contributions in environmental, and social 
sustainable development.

)
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Your Company is committed to social and environmental cause of the society and believes in building strong 
bonds with all segments of society. To cement these bonds welfare activities are carried out in order to uplift 
the communities with special emphasis on child education and clean drinking water in the surrounding areas. 
The Company provides education aids to needy children and contributes towards other charitable causes. 

Your Company is a part of Lakson Group of Companies. The philanthropic activities on behalf of Company 
are also done by charitable arms of the group under the name of Hasanali & Gulbanoo Lakhani Foundation 
and Lakson Medical Trust. 

ethical behavior, develop commitment to excellence and adopt a customers’ focused approach. The Directors 
consider it as a long term investment in the collective development of your Company’s human resource in 
particular, and the society as a whole. Moreover, festivities like employee’s family fun fare, educational trips to 
historical places, summer camps for employee’s children and interdepartmental sports activities have become 
a regular feature of the Company.

Corporate Social Responsibility

Child Education Initiatives
Your Company have initiated a Joint Venture (JV) with Institute of 

established on the concept of one room classroom in very poor 
communities. This initiative is focusing on such non-school going 
children who are involved in child labor by way of garbage collection 
etc. Parents are being provided Individual counseling about the 
importance and necessity of education. Encouraging results have 
been witnessed as participation and attendance of such children 
is very healthy indicating their desire to get education. Health 
checkups of students have also been performed.  

A similar initiative, taken last year in the vicinity of Mill with the help 
of SMILE Foundation is also produced excellent results.
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CUSTOMER FOCUSING
Company believes that it valued customers are the 
foundation of its business success. Company policies 
are fully customers focused.  A continuous liaison 
with the market and customers has always enabled 
your company to best understand customer needs 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
The cordial relationship between the management 
and the employees, remain as good as they have 
been for the last many years.

HUMAN RESOURCE
Your Company endeavors to make the best use of its 
Human Capital base. It has a broad and interactive 
approach towards its employees. Our core value 
system comprises of Humility & Compassion, Integrity, 
Change, Innovation, Continuous Improvement Mind 
set, Team Work, Sense of Urgency and Customer 
Centric approach. This helps in cultivating individual 
employees by shaping them in an organized 
infrastructure, and transforming their creativities into 
professional excellence. Appropriate career paths 
and internal recognition programmes are in place for 

from on-job training to enhanced skill programs 
through subject specialists and culminates into 
participation in local and international seminars and 
trainings.

Directors’ Report

Rupees in million
Provident Fund 535.268
Gratuity Fund 431.331

PROVIDENT AND GRATUITY FUNDS

employees in the shape of provident fund and 

two separate duly approved trusts. These trusts are 
managed by the trustees who get the funds audited 
each year.

The Trustees of the respective funds have informed 
to the Company that the values of the investments of 
the two funds were as follows as on June 30, 2018:

AUDITORS
The Auditors BDO Ebrahim & Company are the 

that they have been given satisfactory rating under 
the Quality Control Review Program of The Institute 
of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP) and the 

of Accountants (IFAC) guidelines on code of ethics, 
as adopted by the ICAP. On the recommendation of 
the Board’s Audit Committee, the Board of Directors 
proposed their re-appointment by the shareholders 
at the ensuing Annual General Meeting, as auditors 
of the Company for the year ending June 30, 2019.
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OUTLOOK FOR THE YEAR 2019
Although after the recent devaluation of PKR and political changes, there is no clarity about quantum of further 
growth in national economy, yet domestic paper and paperboard industry has a good chance to maximize its 
capacity utilization as imports are showing declining trends. Therefore, in case of even some low growth rate 
in national economy domestic industry may maintain better growth by substituting imports. Your company is 
fully geared up to have optimum capacity utilization in the coming year, though challenging due to increasing 

Your Company has brought certain improvements in capacities of its plant from its original capacities with 
various initiatives, undertaken from time to time. Your Company will endeavor to improve its sales volumes 
by fully exploiting its available improved capacities and price revision of products will be made, wherever 
necessary, to mitigate impact of cost escalations on margins.

Antidumping duties announced on its Coated Board Products i.e. Coated Duplex Board and Coated Bleached 

on this matter in ensuing year.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

to acknowledge the devotion to duty by the employees of all cadres and are appreciative of their support and 
dedication. They are also thankful to all the other stakeholders and fully acknowledge their contribution and 
commitment.

On Behalf of the Board of Directors

Aftab Ahmad Tasleemuddin Ahmed Batlay
Director

Karachi: August 09, 2018

Directors’ Report
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The company has complied with the requirements of the Regulations in the following manner:

1. The total number of directors are eight as per the following:

  Male:  Seven (7)
  Female:  One (1)

2. The composition of Board is as follows:

 Independent Directors
 Mr. Kemal Shoaib
 Engr. M. Abdul Jabbar - Nominee Director (NIT)

 Other Non-Executive Directors
 Mr. Iqbal Ali Lakhani - Chairman
 Mr. Amin Mohammed Lakhani
 Ms. Anushka Zulfiqar Lakhani
 Mr. Tasleemuddin Ahmed Batlay
 Mr. Shahid Ahmed Khan
  
 Executive Director
 Mr. Aftab Ahmad (Chief Executive Officer)

3. The Directors have confirmed that none of them is serving as a Director on more than five listed 
companies, including this Company. 

4. The Company has prepared a Code of Conduct and has ensured that appropriate steps have been 
taken to disseminate it throughout the Company along with its supporting policies and procedures.

5. The Board has developed a vision / mission statement, overall corporate strategy and significant policies 
of the Company. A complete record of particulars of significant policies along with the dates on which 
they were approved or amended has been maintained.

6. All the powers of the Board have been duly exercised and decisions on relevant matters have been taken 
by board / shareholders as empowered by the relevant provisions of the Act and these Regulations.

7. The meetings of the Board were presided over by the Chairman and, in his absence, by a Director 
elected by the Board for this purpose. The Board has complied with the requirements of Act and the 
Regulations with respect to frequency, recording and circulating minutes of meeting of board.

8. The Board of Directors have a formal policy and transparent procedures for remuneration of directors in 
accordance with the Act and these Regulations.

9. Out of eight directors, four directors are exempt from training program as mentioned in Regulation No. 
20, sub-regulation 2 of the Regulations. Three Directors attended the Directors’ training course earlier. 
The Board has arranged Directors’ Training program for a director, Ms. Anushka Zulfiqar Lakhani, during 
the year.

Statement of Compliance
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10. The Board has approved appointment of CFO, Company Secretary and Head of Internal Audit, including 
their remuneration and terms and conditions of employment and complied with relevant requirements of 
the Regulations.

11. CFO and CEO duly endorsed the financial statements before approval of the Board.

12. The Board has formed committees comprising of members given below:

Audit Committee 
Mr. Kemal Shoaib - Chairman
Mr. Amin Mohammed Lakhani - Member
Mr. Tasleemuddin Ahmed Batlay - Member

HR and Remuneration Committee 
Engr. M. Abdul Jabbar - Chairman
Mr. Amin Mohammed Lakhani - Member
Mr. Tasleemuddin Ahmed Batlay - Member
Mr. Aftab Ahmad – Member

The Board has reconstituted HR & Remuneration Committee subsequent to election of directors held 
on July 17, 2018. Engr. M. Abdul Jabbar, an independent director, has been appointed as Chairman of 
the Committee replacing Mr. Amin Mohammed Lakhani.

13. The terms of reference of the aforesaid committees have been formed, documented and advised to the 
committee for compliance.

14. The frequency of meetings of the committee were as per following:

Audit Committee    Four Quarterly Meetings 
HR & Remuneration Committee  One Meeting during the year 

15. The Board has set up an effective internal audit function comprising of personnel who are considered 
suitably qualified and experienced for the purpose and are conversant with the policies and procedures 
of the Company.

16. The statutory auditors of the Company have confirmed that they have been given a satisfactory rating 
under the quality control review program of the ICAP and registered with Audit Oversight Board of 
Pakistan, that they or any of the partners of the firm, their spouses and minor children do not hold shares 
of the Company and that the firm and all its partners are in compliance with International Federation of 
Accountants (IFAC) guidelines on Code of Ethics as adopted by the ICAP

17. The statutory auditors or the persons associated with them have not been appointed to provide other 
services except in accordance with the Act, these regulations or any other regulatory requirement and 
the auditors have confirmed that they have observed IFAC guidelines in this regard.

18. We confirm that all other requirements of the Regulations have been complied with.

 Iqbal Ali Lakhani                     Aftab Ahmad
Chairman                                  Chief Executive Officer

      Karachi: August 09, 2018
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We have reviewed the enclosed Statement of Compliance with the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate 
Governance) Regulations, 2017 (the Regulations) prepared by the Board of Directors of Century Paper & 
Board Mills Limited for the year ended June 30, 2018 in accordance with the requirements of regulation 40 
of the Regulations.

The responsibility for compliance with the Regulations is that of the Board of Directors of the Company. 
Our responsibility is to review whether the Statement of Compliance reflects the status of the Company’s 
compliance with the provisions of the Regulations and report if it does not and to highlight any non-compliance 
with the requirements of the Regulations. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of the Company’s personnel 
and review of various documents prepared by the Company to comply with the Regulations.

As a part of our audit of the financial statements we are required to obtain an understanding of the accounting 
and internal control systems sufficient to plan the audit and develop an effective audit approach. We are not 
required to consider whether the Board of Directors’ statement on internal control covers all risks and controls 
or to form an opinion on the effectiveness of such internal controls, the Company’s corporate governance 
procedures and risks.

The Regulations require the Company to place before the Audit Committee, and upon recommendation 
of the Audit Committee, place before the Board of Directors for their review and approval, its related party 
transactions and also ensure compliance with the requirements of section 208 of the Companies Act, 2017. 
We are only required and have ensured compliance of this requirement to the extent of the approval of the 
related party transactions by the Board of Directors upon recommendation of the Audit Committee. We 
have not carried out procedures to assess and determine the Company’s process for identification of related 
parties and that whether the related party transactions were undertaken at arm’s length price or not.

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the Statement 
of Compliance does not appropriately reflect the Company’s compliance, in all material respects, with the 
requirements contained in the Regulations as applicable to the Company for the year ended June 30, 2018.

Further, we highlight the status of compliance as mentioned in the paragraph 12 of the Statement of 
Compliance, which has been complied with subsequent to the year end.

         BDO EBRAHIM & CO.
KARACHI        CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
DATED:  August 09, 2018       Engagement Partner: Zulfikar Ali Causer

LIMITED  ON  THE  STATEMENT  OF  COMPLIANCE  CONTAINED  IN  LISTED  COMPANIES (CODE  OF 
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Statement of Financial Position

2018

  9,122,170  
 7  467,547  

 9,589,717  
  2,575  
  15,243  

 5,869  
 9,613,404  

  1,290,040  
  2,897,285  

   2,366,324  
   68,566  

  88,357  
  10,793  
  262,245  
  291,673  
  415,508  

7,690,791  
17,304,195  

 4,100,000  

  1,470,184  
  901,214  

 2,371,398  
 4,071,475  

6,442,873  

  2,821,963  
  1,309,460  

4,131,423  

 2.215,766  
  39,849  
  3,426,688  

 1,019  
  1,046,577  

6,729,899  
 

17,304,195  

Aftab Ahmad Tasleemuddin Ahmed Batlay Muhammad Rashid Dastagir



Aftab Ahmad Tasleemuddin Ahmed Batlay Muhammad Rashid Dastagir

2018

 18,964,573  

(16,458,803)

  2,505,770  

(425,754)

(129,204)

(134,680)

 75,438  

 1,891,570  

(460,354)

 1,431,216  

(439,357)

 991,859  

 6.25  

77



Statement of Comprehensive Income 

2018

991,859  

Other comprehensive loss for the year

(30,818)
 9,245  

(21,573)
970,286  

Aftab Ahmad Tasleemuddin Ahmed Batlay Muhammad Rashid Dastagir



Cash Flow Statement

2018

 1,387,587  
(458,858)
(136,014)

 36,481  
(40,737)
(48,539)
(10,384)
(2,040)

 727,496  

(692,649)
 8,566  

(684,083)

 650,000
 231,040  

(1,081,816)
(19,910)

(220,233)
(440,919)
(397,506)

(2,613,674)
 - 

(3,011,180)

  415,508  
 (3,426,688)

(3,011,180)

Aftab Ahmad Tasleemuddin Ahmed Batlay Muhammad Rashid Dastagir
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Notes to the Financial Statements

1

2

3

3.1 Statement of compliance

3.2 Basis of measurement



3.3 Functional and presentation currency

4  

4.1

4.2

Notes to the Financial Statements
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4.3

5

5.1 Property, plant and equipment

a)

Notes to the Financial Statements



b) Capital work-in-progress

5.2 Intangible assets

5.3

Notes to the Financial Statements



5.4 Stores and spares

5.5 Stock-in-trade

5.6

5.7

Notes to the Financial Statements



a) Current

b) Deferred

c)

5.8 Cash and bank balances

5.9 Borrowings

Notes to the Financial Statements



5.10

5.11  Provisions

5.12 Contingencies

5.13 Financial instruments

5.13.1 Financial assets

-

Notes to the Financial Statements



- Impairment

5.13.2 Financial liabilities

5.13.3  Recognition and measurement

5.13.4 Derecognition

5.14

5.15

5.16 Foreign currency translation

5.17

Notes to the Financial Statements



5.17.1

a)

b)

5.17.2 Compensated absences

5.17.3

5.18 Revenue recognition

Notes to the Financial Statements



5.19 Cash and cash equivalents

5.20 Share capital

5.21 Earnings per share

5.22 Dividend and appropriation to reserves

5.23 Related party transactions

5.24 Segment reporting

5.25  

Notes to the Financial Statements



a)      

b)      

c)      Property, plant and equipment

d)      Stores and spares

Notes to the Financial Statements
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Description
Freehold 

land
           (note 6.1)

 Buildings
 on freehold

land

 
improvements

Plant and 
machinery  
(note 6.2 & 

6.3)

Furniture 
 and        

 Electrical
 and other
equipments

  Computers

Net carrying value basis

                

                

 281,529  1,915,086  11,524  6,785,392  5,020  98,651  12,965  12,003  9,122,170 

                 

 281,529  1,915,086  11,524  6,785,392  5,020  98,651  12,965  12,003  9,122,170 

Net carrying value basis

                

              

                

                 

                

Depreciation rate % per annum   

6.1
 

6.2

6.3

6.4

Notes to the Financial Statements



2018

6.5

 952,301   
 32,591   
 2,347   

 987,239   

6.6
   

2018
 

 7  

 5,418   
 371,619   
 90,510   
467,547   

Description Cost Accumulated
depreciation

Net book
value

Sale
proceeds Mode of disposal Particulars of buyers

Plant and machinery

   

        

       

        

       

       

        

Computers

    

 126,426  120,523  5,904  8,566 

        

6.6.1

6.6.2

Notes to the Financial Statements



 7.2

 7.3

2018
 

 8  

  2,575   

 8.1 Net carrying value basis

 1,685   
 1,990 
(1,100) 
 2,575   

 64,003   
(61,428) 

 2,575   

Amortization rate % per annum 20 - 33.33

 9

  6   
(6) 
 -   

  15,243   
 15,243   

 9.1

7.1 Movement of carrying amount    

 

 2,705  299,573  302,278 
 80,820  714,113  794,932 
(78,107) (551,556) (629,663) 

 5,418  462,130  467,547 

      
      

      
`

Notes to the Financial Statements



 9.2

 9.3

2018

 10

 883,914   
 

  in hand  383,591   
 63,345   

 446,936   
 1,330,850   

(40,810) 
 1,290,040   

10.1

10.2

2018
  

10.3

 34,810   
 6,000   

 40,810   

10.4

2018
 11

 
in hand  1,281,499   

 808,715   
 2,090,214   

 58,857   
 748,214   

 2,897,285   

Notes to the Financial Statements



2018

 12

  333,182   
 2,033,142   

  2,366,324   
 12.1

 273,670   
 59,512   

  333,182   

 12.2

  333,182   

 12.3

 12.4

2018
  

 13

   6   

  1,680   
  66,880   

 68,560   
  68,566   

 13.1

 13.2

 13.3

2018

 14

  2,195   
  86,162   

 88,357   

Notes to the Financial Statements



 14.1

 14.2

 14.3

2018

 15  

 3,701  
 6,142  

  9,843  
  950 

  10,793   
 15.1

 3,801  
    1,106  

    4,229  
    -  

 707  
 -  

 9,843  

 15.2

  9,843   

 15.3

 15.4

16

 221,251   
 40,994 

 262,245   

 16.1
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17

17.1

17.2

2018

 18

 -   
 223,072   
 223,072   
 188,734   

 3,702   
 415,508   

 19

  
2018

 77,678,857    776,790   

 43,542,501    435,425   

 25,089,437    250,894   

 707,550    7,075   

 147,018,345    1,470,184   

 100,228,863    1,002,288   

Notes to the Financial Statements



 20 PREFERENCE SHARES

2018
  
2018

 300,404,561    3,004,046   

(135,182,070) (1,351,821) 

(75,101,140) (751,011) 

 90,121,351    901,214   

 90,121,351    901,214   

 20.1

 20.2

a)

b)

c)

Notes to the Financial Statements



2018

 21

  1,822,122   
  931,254   

  7,925   
 2,761,301   

 313,226   
 996,948   

1,310,174   
4,071,475   

 21.1

 21.2

 21.3

 21.4

2018

 22

 

 
      
      

      

  300,000   
  487,500   
  -   

 787,500   

  975,000   
  225,000   
  150,000 
  81,040 

 1,431,040   
 2,218,540   

  1,000,000   
  650,000 

 3,868,540   

          (450,000)
 (596,577)

 (1,046,577)
 2,821,963   

Notes to the Financial Statements



 22.1

 22.2

 22.3

 22.4

 22.5

 22.6
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 22.7

 22.8

 22.9

2018

 23

 1,309,460   

 23.1

1,438,386   

 -   
 77,465   
 11,835   
 17,153   
 22,473   

(128,926) 
1,309,460   

Notes to the Financial Statements



2018

 23.2

 934,494   
384,211   
(9,245) 

1,309,460   

 24

  634,381   
 468,687   

  735,927   
 101,332   

  77,494   
 76,301   

 -   
36,956   
 6,771   

 77,917   
2,215,766   

 24.1

 24.2

2018

 24.3

  48,539   
 987   

 76,301   
 125,827   
(49,526) 

  76,301   

Notes to the Financial Statements



2018

 25

 7,192   
 9,419   

 16,611   

 3,128   
 20,110   
 23,238   
 39,849   

 26

 226,378   
 2,390,970   

  2,617,348   
  -   
  809,340   
  3,426,688   

 26.1

 26.2

 26.3

 26.4

 26.5
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27.1 Contingencies

a)

b)

c)

27.2 Commitments

27.2.1

a)

b)

2018

28  

  22,190,953   
 (3,226,380)

 18,964,573   
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2018

29

11,060,555   
 2,828,127   

 952,300   
 773,803   
 700,932   
 418,776   
 79,817   

 6,000   
 12,118   

16,832,428   

 96,961   
(58,857) 
 38,104 

 16,870,532   

 336,485   
(748,214) 
(411,729)   

 16,458,803   

29.1

2018

30

 252,893   
 32,590   
 22,697   
 10,654   
 1,100   

 43,234   
 8,642   

 19,818   
  10,274   

 7,880   
 5,866   
 3,787   

  3,128   
 2,091   
 1,100   

 425,754   

30.1
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2018

31

 46,958   
 681   

 -   
 2,347   
 2,033   
 1,778   

     218   
 54,015   

 75,189   
 129,204   

31.1

2018

32

 28,773   

  990   
  200   

 110   
 238   

 1,538   
76,301   
18,512   
 1,678   
 3,792   
 4,086   

134,680   

32.1

Name of Donee

 1,000 
 1,000   

 963 
 675 
 154 

 3,792   

32.1.1
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2018

33

 -   

 60,042   
 11,308   

 2,662   
 1,426   

  75,438   
 75,438   

33.1

2018

34  

   73,652   
   103,035   

 176,687   
 99,538   

   11,486   
   161,429   

 172,915   
 987   

 450,127   
 5,121   
 5,106   

 460,354   
35

 50,234   
       4,912 

 384,211   
 439,357   

35.1
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35.2

    

    

35.2.1

35.2.2

35.3

2018

 30.00   
  3.44   

(2.74) 
 0.70   

 30.70   

35.4

2018

36

 991,859   
(72,367) 

 919,492   
 147,018   

 6.25   

Notes to the Financial Statements



37

 37.1

 37.2 Principal actuarial assumptions

2018

 9.00  
  7.75  
  9.00  

2018

 37.3

 508,825   
(431,331) 

  77,494   
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2018

37.4

 58,479 
  28,934 
  30,818 

 (40,737)
  77,494 

 37.5 Fair value of plan assets at year end

41,000 
266,167 

22,379 
100,901 

1,500 
(616)

 431,331 

 37.6  

445,362 
26,004 
33,884 

 (616)
(15,691)
19,881 

 508,824 

 37.7  Movement in fair value of plan assets

386,883 
(10,936)
40,738 

(15,691)
 (616)

30,953 
 431,331 

 37.8 Charge for the year

 26,004 
 33,884 

 (30,954)
 28,934 
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2018

37.9 Remeasurement chargeable to other comprehensive income

 19,882   
 10,936   
 30,818   
(9,245) 

 21,573   
37.10 Sensitivity analysis

  

(31,573)  35,865 
 36,170 (32,438) 

 37.11

 80,595  57,247 
 59,882  45,884 
 50,539  54,842 
 47,594  45,670 

 358,825  281,573 

 7 years  7 years

 37.12

38

 38.1

 38.2
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 38.3

2018

 39

 1,431,216

 987,239 
 1,100 

 (2,662)
 28,934 
 6,000 

 76,301
   460,354 

 - 
  (1,600,895)

 1,387,587 
 39.1  Changes in working capital

 68,511 
 (934,194)
 (780,946)

  (61,331)
 (3,210)
 (6,928)

 (40,994)
(1,759,092)

   158,197 
(1,600,895)

2018
Rupees Percentage

in thousands

 53,000  10    
 127,176  23    

  29,992  6    
 325,100  61    
 535,268  100    
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a)

2018
Chief Director

 9,708  9,060  82,817  101,585        
 4,369  -  34,687  39,056      
 1,618  -  11,518  13,136      
 2,535  -  14,514  17,049      

 971  900  8,281  10,152        
 -  4,415  347  4,762      
 8  -  3,461  3,469      

  19,209  14,375  155,625  189,209        
 1  1  42  44         

b)

c)

d)

e)

   

Balance as at July 1, 2017       
    
    

    

Balance as at June 30, 2018  3,868,540  4,071,475  7,940,015 

 40
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2018
Nature of transaction  Nature of Relation  Basis of Relation

Sale of goods, services and

  1,374,771   
  593,302   

  3,414   

  3,675   

  2,330   
  719   

Purchase of goods, services and

  141,392   
  29,272   
  4,273   

 2,941   
  14,570   

  3,095   

  1,823   
  850   
  350   
  134   
  3,333   
  1,024 
  -   

Rent and other allied charges
 5,939   

  2,481   

  611   

  201   

 Insurance agency commission
  11,308   

Donation
 1,000 

Mark-up accrued
  67,372   

 32,166 

 650,000 

Dividend on ordinary shares
  18,586 

  60,226 
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2018
Nature of transaction  Nature of Relation  Basis of Relation

  18,749 

  48,922 

Dividend on Preference Shares
  11,775   

  4,435   

  2,015   

  1,685   

Others
 80,414   

  189,209   

42.1

 343,025   
 88,972   
 84,265   

 1,650,000   

42.2

42.3

 44

 44.1 Risk management policies

 43

2018

  
  

   240,000  229,384     
 30,000  25,370     
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 44.2 Credit risk

2018

 8,070   
 2,366,324   

 10,793   
 411,806   

 2,796,993   

  
 1,939,176   

 341,203   
 78,164   
 7,781   

 2,366,324   

Concentration of credit risk
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Impaired assets

 44.3

 44.4 Market risk

a) Currency risk

2018

 468,687   
 -   

 468,687   
 1,735,330   
 2,204,017   

 Carrying
amount

 Contractual
Cash Flows

 
or less

 
months

 One to two
years

 
years

 
years

2018
 3,868,540  4,218,013  673,721  593,827  2,265,830  648,347  36,287 
 1,763,874  1,763,874  1,763,874  -  -  -  - 

 39,849  39,849  39,849  -  -  -  - 
  3,426,688  3,455,052  3,455,052  -  -  -  - 

 9,098,951  9,476,788  5,932,496  593,827  2,265,830  648,347  36,287 
2017
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2018 2018
 

110.09    121.68   

2018 2018

 139,447    154,127   

b)  Interest rate risk

2018 2018

Financial liabilities

 6.58 to 6.90  3,868,540 
 2.26 to 6.26  3,426,688 

 

As at June 30, 2018
(51,067)  51,067 

As at June 30, 2017
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2018

 44.5 Financial instruments by category

 Financial assets

 8,070   
 2,366,324   

 10,793   
 415,508   

 2,800,695   

Financial liabilities

 3,868,540   
1,763,874   

 39,849   
 3,426,688   
9,098,951   

 45
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 47

 48

 49

a)

b)
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50.1

 50.2

50.3

 

Aftab Ahmad Tasleemuddin Ahmed Batlay Muhammad Rashid Dastagir
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Number of
Shareholders

Sharesholding

HeldFrom
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Pattern of Shareholding



Number of
Shareholders

Sharesholding
HeldFrom

        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        

2,058 147,018,345

Pattern of Shareholding



Shareholders’ Category Shares Held Percentage

Categories of Shareholding



Details of Pattern of Shareholders

Shareholders’ Category Number of
Shares Held
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